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"A contract must receive such interpretation as will give effect to 
the intention of the parties at the time of contracting and such 
intention must be gathered from the entire agreement." 

State Elevator Co. v. Farmers Elevator Co., 27 Pac. (2nd) 
743, 95 Mont. 557. 

It is therefore my opinion that, under the reservation clause of this 
contract, the parties intended the benefits thereof be extended only to 
those recipients of Old Age Assistance as requested the same, and, insofar 
as such recipients were concerned, the provisions of the contract are not 
exclusive. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 135 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

GOVERNOR-FISCAL AGENCIES OF STATE, required to 
give bond when-CHANGE OF AGENCIES 

Held: If the Governor deems it necessary, any appointed fiscal agency 
of the state may be required to give bond to the State of Mon­
tana in such amount as the Governor may prescribe, approve and 
deem sufficient to insure the safety and prompt payment of all 
funds deposited with such agency. If the fiscal agency refuses !9 
give the bond when required by the Governor so to do, the 
Governor may change the fiscal agency. 

Mr. Thomas E. Carey 
State Treasurer 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

You have submitted the following: 

June 4, 1941. 

"The state treasurer called the State Depository Board's atten­
tion to the fact that the State of Montana had on deposit with the 
Chase National Bank of New York State money for which no col­
lateral was pledged. After discussion, the board recommended that 
the state treasurer submit the matter to the Attorney General for 
an opinion; further, the board instructed the treasurer that in the 
event the Attorney General recommended that the Chase National 
Bank should furnish collateral, the treasurer should so inform the 
bank. If the bank should refuse to comply with such a request, it 
would then be necessary for the state to secure a bond .... The 
above balance of $27,220 in the Chase National Bank. New York, 
which is the fiscal agent for Montana is for the purpose of paying 
bonds and coupons of the State of Montana. These funds are in said 
bank for a short duration and colJateral is not pledged .... " 

The answer to your problem is contained within the provisions of 
Chapter 416 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, and particularly with 
reference to Sections 5668.6, 5668.7 and 5668.13, which for your convenience 
are hereinafter set forth in full: 

"Section 5668.6. Governor to designate fiscal agencies for bonds. 
The Governor of the state of Montana is hereby authorized to desig­
nate one or more banks or trust companies in each city in the United 
States where the bonds or interest coupons of any bonds issued by 
the state of Montana or any county, city, town, school district, irri­
gation district or drainage district of Montana, are made payable, as 
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the fiscal agency for the state of Montana for the payment of such 
bonds and coupons." 

"Section 5668.7. Bond required of fiscal agencies. Before estab­
lishing and designating such fiscal agency, the governor shall, if he 
deem it necessary, require a bond to be given by such bank or trust 
company to the state of Montana, in such amount as the governor 
may prescribe, approve and deem sufficient to insure the safety and 
prompt payment of all funds deposited with such fiscal agent. Sllch 
bond shall be approved by the Governor and filed in his office." 

"Section 5668.13. Change of fiscal agency by governor-notice. 
The governor of the state may at any time change any fiscal agency 
in case the agency theretofore designated shall neglect or refuse to 
act, and in case of a change being made, it shall be the duty of the 
state auditor to notify the state treasurer and all county, city, 
town, school district, irrigation district, and drainage district treas­
urers within the state of Montana, of such change, and shall publish 
the same as provided in Section 5668.10." 

Therefore, it is my opinion that, should the Governor deem it neces­
sary, the Chase National Bank-as the designated fiscal agency of the 
State of Montan-may be required to give bond to the State of Montana 
in such amount as the Governor may prescribe, approve, and deem suffi­
cient to insure the safety and prompt payment of all funds des posited with 
such fiscal agency. If said· fiscal agency refuses to give the bond, should 
the Governor require the same, then-under the provisions of Section 
5668.l3-the Governor may change the fiscal agency. And in case of a 
change being made, it shall be the duty of the State Auditor to notify 
the State Treasurer, and all county, city, town, school district, irrigation 
district, and drainage district treasurers within the State of Montana, of 
such change, and he shall publish the same as provided in Section 5668.10. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 136 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS-SALARIES OF DEPUTIES 
AND ASSISTANTS TO BE FIXED BY 

Held: The board of county commissioners has the power, under the 
provisions of Section 4874, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, to 
fix the compensation allowed any deputy or assistant under the 
Act-provided the salary of no deputy or assistant shall be more 
than 80% of the salary of the officer under whom· such deputy or 
assistant is serving-and is precluded under the provisions of Sec­
tion 4873 from fixing the compensation allowed such deputy or 
assistant at a rate less than that provided for in said last named 
section. 

Mr. Bert W. Kronmiller 
County Attorney 
Big Horn County 
Hardin, Montana 

Dear Mr. Kronmiller: 

June 4, 1941. 

You have asked my opmlOn as to the compensation of the under­
sheriff and deputy sheriffs in counties of the seventh class and whether 
or not the county commissioners have authority under the law to raise 
or lower the salaries of these officers. 
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